
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 27 July 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue County Hall, Durham - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 7 June 2021  (Pages 3 - 18) 

5. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Queen's Chippy, 
1 Queen Alexandra Road, Seaham  (Pages 19 - 74) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 July 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors D Brown, C Hampson, E Peeke and E Waldock 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 June 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Blakey, L Brown and D Stoker 

 

Also Present: 

C Hazell (Council’s Solicitor) 

H Johnson (Licensing Team Leader) 

R Todd (Derwentside Hospice Care Foundation) 

P Jackson (Chairman of the Board of Trustees at Willow Burn Hospice) 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 23 March 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Willow Burn 
Hospice, Howden Bank, Lanchester  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Chair then explained that only three Members would be deliberating the 
application.  
 
The Council’s Solicitor explained why only three Members deliberated the 
application and ran through the procedure for the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 
of a premises licence for Willow Burn Hospice, Howden Bank, Lanchester 
(for copy of report, see file of minutes).  
 
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
details of the representations received. 
 
Additional information received from ‘Other Persons’ and a revised location 
plan showing the proximity of the residents’ homes to the hospice had also 
been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader was in attendance to present the report and 
outlined the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Team Leader clarified that Ms 
Henderson, an objector, had been in touch and asked what an event actually 
is and that she would not object to alcohol being sold at weekends. 
 
The Applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee and Mr Jackson, 
Chairman of Willowburn Hospice explained that a hospice was a special 
place for people with palliative care needs who were very ill. Their aim and 
objectives were always to care for their patients and their families and put 
those people first. 
 
The Application for a premises licence was to allow a more social 
environment in their new café. The events would be for raffles and fund 
raising and they would be done discretely and quietly so as not to upset any 
of the families or patients. 
 
Ms Todd, Marketing and Communications Manager then addressed the Sub-
Committee and stated that the hospice had been serving the population of 
Derwentside for over 30 years, caring for people at end of life and were a 
special place at the heart of the community. 
[...]
representations of 
Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’. Members had also considered 

Page 7



Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance 
issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resolved: That the application be granted subject to the conditions that are 
consistent with the operating schedule and those that had been mediated 
with Durham Constabulary and Environmental Health. One further condition 
was added to require the Applicant to notify the Licensing Authority before 
events are to be held.  
 
 

Licensable Activity  Days and Hours 
 

Supply of alcohol 
(consumption on and off 
the premises) 

Monday-Wednesday 09:00-21:00 hours 
 
Thursday-Saturday 09:00-22:00 hours 
 
Sunday – 09:00-21:00 hours 
 
Alcohol sales prior to 11:00 hours to be off 
sales only in sealed containers 
 

Live music (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Monday-Sunday (including New Year’s 
Eve) 10:00-21:00 hours 
Maximum of 15 total events per year 
(indoors or outdoors) 
No more than 12 outdoor events in any 
calendar year and no events are to occur 
on consecutive 24 hour days. 
 

Recorded music (indoors) 
 
 
 
Recorded music 
(outdoors) 

Monday-Sunday (including New Year’s 
Eve) 08:00-23:00 hours 
 
 
Monday-Sunday (including New Year’s 
Eve) 08:00- 21:00 hours 
 
Maximum of 15 total events per year 
(indoor or outdoor) 
 
No more than 12 outdoor events in any 
calendar year and no events are to occur 
on consecutive 24 hour days. 
 

Open to the public Monday-Sunday – 00:00-00:00 hours 
 

 

Page 8



 
The follow conditions are to be included in the licence: 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 

 The premises shall maintain an incident book which shall detail any 
incidents that may occur on the premises and any action taken. This shall 
be made available to the police and authorised officers of the Local 
Authority upon request. 

 

 A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the premises 
are being used for licensable activity. It must be operated by properly 
trained staff and cover all areas where alcohol has been sold. 
 

 CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
 

 The premises License Holder is to undertake right to work checks on all 
staff who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or unpaid 
capacity.  A copy of any documents checked as part of the right to work 
check are to be retained at the licensed premises. These documents will 
be made available to officers and responsible authorities when requested. 
 

 A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and made 
available to the police or authorised officers of the council on request. 

 
Protection of children from harm: 
 

 The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 Scheme. As part of such a 
scheme a register of refusal shall be maintained and kept up to date. The 
register will be available for immediate inspection by police or authorised 
officers of the council. 

 

 Children under the age of 18 will not be allowed entry to or remain in the 
bar areas after 2100 hours. 
 

Prevention of public nuisance: 
 

 No waste, including empty bottles, shall be placed in outdoor waste 
receptacles between 2200 hours and 0800 hours on any 24 hour day. 
 

 The Licence Holder is to notify the Licensing Authority when events are to 
take place, at least 10 working days before an event. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 June 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair)  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Blakey and L Brown and D Stoker 
 
 

Also Present: 
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Sarah Grigor – Solicitor, DCC 
Victoria Walton – Applicant 
Sarah Blackburn – Village Hall Association Secretary 
Mark Newby – other person 
Craig Bottomley – other person 
Sean Quinn – other person 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Quaking Houses 
Village Hall, Second Street, Quaking Houses, Stanley  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Licensing Team Leader 
regarding an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Quaking Houses Village Hall, Second Street, Quaking Houses. 
 

Page 11



A copy of the application and supporting information had been circulated to 
all parties. The Licensing Team Leader presented the report, and questions 
were invited of the Officer. 
 
Mr Newby, other person asked about the location of the marquee, and was 
informed by the applicant that this was not a permanent structure and would 
be hired in for events following consultation with DCC Safety Advisory Group. 
 
Mr Quinn, other person asked if a feasibility study of vehicles parked in the 
back lane had been carried out. Reference was also made that the car park 
was very small and vehicles parked on land that was used by children for 
playing. 
 
The Solicitor, DCC reminded all parties that this was an opportunity to ask 
questions of the presenter, not to make statements. 
 
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Sub-Committee.  
 
Mr Newby stated that access along the lane was already difficult for residents 
and emergency vehicles. Because of parking outside residents’ homes, 
access was very tight and if the road usage increased the problems would be 
exacerbated. 
 
He asked where the car park would be located as there was a play area in 
the vicinity. 
 
In terms of noise he appreciated that there had been some concession  but 
he felt that this did not go far enough to protect people from harm caused by 
noise. 
 
Mr Newby also referred to the safeguarding obligations of the applicant, 
ci
[...]
hoped to host one function per month indoors, such as pie 
and pea suppers and race nights.  
 
In terms of parking on the playing field, she advised that there were five fields 
in the locality so even if one was used for parking there would be lots of 
space for children to play. She had submitted an expression of interest to 
DCC to address the problems of parking and were awaiting an outcome. 
 
Questions were invited of the applicant. 
 
Mr Quinn referred to a 100th birthday party in the hall the previous year when 
half the hall was filled and it had taken him 20 minutes to leave his home as 
people were leaving the function. When the Zumba club met he had to time 
when he came home or left home to avoid the traffic. It was an extremely 
long back lane and there would be a bottleneck. The village was already 
catered for and did not need a further 18/20 events. 
 
Mr Newby referred to the safeguarding issue, DBS checks of hirers and non-
compliance of covid restrictions, and was reminded that these were not 
matters for determination by the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 13



Councillor L Brown asked the capacity of the premises and the number of 
events proposed in a year. The applicant responded that the Fire Officer had 
stated a capacity of 309 standing and 210 at a dining event, however these 
numbers weren’t expected. They had 8-10 ideas for evening events and 
there would be an opportunity to hire the hall for private functions but 
realistically she could not envisage more than one or two functions per 
month. 
 
Following a question from the Chair, the Sub-Committee was informed that 
the hall was managed by 9 Committee members and 4 volunteers, and was 
a charity. The Chair also queried the hours the hall was open to the public, 
noting it was from 6.00am to 11.30pm, and was informed that the hall was 
sometimes hired to private exercise groups who held early morning classes. 
 
Councillor Stoker referred to access for emergency vehicles and the extent of 
[...]
re agreement, provide proof of professional accreditation 
insurance, and key holders had to have first aid training. 
 
Mr Newby concluded by referring to the safeguarding matter and the covid 
non-compliance investigation which was ongoing; the applicant was not fit to 
hold a Premises Licence. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Newby asked the Sub-Committee to take on board the comments made 
by the objectors. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and Resolved to retire in 
private to deliberate the application. Councillors D Brown, J Blakey and L 
Brown retired to make the decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal 
representations of the Applicant, together with the written and verbal 
representations of the other persons. The Sub-Committee also took into 
account the written representations submitted in support of the application. 
Members had also considered Durham County Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Guidance issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
Resolved: That the Premises Licence be granted as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Days and Hours 

Supply of Alcohol (consumption 
on the premises) 

Monday to Thursday 08.00 to 
23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday 08.00 until 
23.30 
Sunday 09.00 to 23.00hrs 
An additional hour on New 
Year’s Eve 

Live Music, Recorded Music 
and anything of a similar 
description to music or dance 
(indoors) 

Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 
23.30 hrs 
An additional hour on New 
Year’s Eve 

Live Music and Recorded Music 
(outdoors) 

No more than six events in any 
calendar year and no events 
are to occur on consecutive 24 
hr days.  Shall cease at 21.00 
hrs on any night 

Open to the public Monday to Thursday 06.00 to 

Page 15



23.30hrs 
Friday and Saturday 06.00 to 
00.30hrs 
Sunday 08.00 to 23.30hrs 
An additional hour on New 
Year’s Eve 

 
 The Sub-Committee in addit
[...]
 a      

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Dawdon, Seaham 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for Queens Chippy, 1 Queen 
Alexandra Road, Seaham, Co Durham SR7 7QY. 

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

3 The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence for  
Queens Chippy, Seaham and this was submitted to the Licensing 
Authority on 8th June 2021 by the applicant’s agent, Mr Matt Foster of 
Mincoffs Solicitors on behalf of his client Mr Harpreet Singh. 

4 The original application requested: 

• Late Night Refreshment (Indoors and Outdoors)  

• Monday to Sunday 23:00 hrs– 00:00 hrs  
 

• Supply of Alcohol (off sales)   

• Monday to Sunday 11:00 hrs until 00:00 hrs  
 

5 During the consultation period, one objection was received by the 
Licensing Authority from Councillor Robert Arthur `other person’.   

6 On 1st July 2021 the applicant amended the application in an attempt to 
alleviate Councillor Arthur’s concerns.  The application was amended 
to: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



• Remove late night refreshment entirely 

• Only sell alcohol until 23:00 hrs ancillary to food with a minimum 
order of £5.00.   

7 Mr Matt Foster and Councillor Arthur discussed the amendments and 
the application, however, Councillor Arthur did not feel this alleviated his 
concerns sufficiently to withdraw his objection and proceeded to a 
committee hearing. 

Recommendation(s) 

9 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
 promoting the licensing objectives. 

10 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) presented 
 by all parties; 

(c) The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
  relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant parts 
  of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7. 

Background 

11 Background information 

Applicant: 

New Premises Licence 

 

Mr Harpreet Singh 

Date received: 8th June 2021 

Consultation ended: 5th July 2021 

Details of the application 

12 An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by 
the Licensing Authority on 8th June 2021.  A copy of the application and 
subsequent amendments are attached at Appendix 3. 

8 Durham Constabulary, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service,  Durham County  Council  Environmental  Health,  Public  Health 
and Planning Authority all replied to the consultation with no objections. 

Page 20



13 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
 served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

Licensable Activity Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption off the premises) 

 
Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
Ancillary to food with a minimum order 
of £5.00 
 

 
Open to the public 

 
Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
 

 

15      The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
 take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
 within the application form. 

The Representations 

16 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one 
objection from the following: 

• Councillor Robert Arthur (Other person) 
 
17 The Licensing Authority deemed the objection/representation as 

relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives: 
 

• Public Safety 

• The Pre
[...]
00 

Opening 11:00 to 00:10 

 

 

Operating Schedule 

The premises is to trade as a takeaway, much in the same way it has previously but with the 

addition of alcohol.  The applicant has operated premises in exactly the same elsewhere in 

Durham without any issues. 

The premises specialises in fish and chips but does also offer a further range of takeaway 

options, including pizza’s, kebab’s and it will soon be adding Parmesans.  The premises are 

typically open from 11:00 to 14:00 and then again opening from 16:00 to 23:00.  The 

applicants wish to add the sale of alcohol for both orders in the shop and internet orders/phone 

orders placed for delivery.  The desire to offer the sale of alcohol comes out of customers’ 

requests for the service.   

Sales in the premises will take place from behind the counter, and there will be no alcohol 

available for customers to pick up on the customer side of the service area.  Sales of alcohol will 

only be made to persons spending over £5.00 on food. 

Delivery of takeaways currently takes place mostly by orders placed over the internet from 

‘JustEat’ or ‘Hungry House’.  The addition of alcohol will not change that process.  Alcohol will 

be available to order online in the same way as food.  There will be a limited offering, otherwise 

it would overly complicate the online menu.  Orders of alcohol will only be permitted to persons 

who are spending over £5.00 on a food order.  Persons purchasing alcohol online will be 

informed of the Challenge 25 policy operated by the premises and the terms upon which the 

order is placed. 

Drivers will be trained in line with the offered conditions in relation to the licensing act, 

challenge 25 and the circumstances in which a refusal must be made.  All orders for delivery 

will be paid by card, either over the phone or via the internet.  Therefore, drivers will not carry 

Page 49



cash and no additional alcohol orders can be placed when a driver arrives to deli
[...]
s refund 
will only apply to the alcohol.  Food will still be charged.  A record of the refusal will be 
recorded. 
 

6. Payments will only be taken by debit or credit card, and no payment is to be taken by 
the drivers direct.  As a result the drivers will not carry any cash.   Customers will not be 
permitted to increase their alcohol order on delivery as a result.  Signs will be placed on 
delivery vehicles to advertise this fact. 

 
7. Alcohol can only be delivered to a residential or business address, and not to a public 

place. 
 

8. Alcohol will only be delivered to the person who placed the order and whose name 
appears on the credit/debit card. 

 
 

Page 51



AMENDMENTS TO PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR QUEENS CHIPPY SEAHAM 

 

Good Morning Karen, 

I have considered Cllr Arthur’s comments and I have taken my clients instructions.  To me this seems 
to be an issue in regard to hours, given that sale of hot food is not licensable before 23:00.  So, 
regardless of this premises licence application my client can still operate till 23:00 with the sale of hot 
food, since it’s not licensable before 23:00. 

We obviously need a premises licence for the sale of alcohol, and for hot food after 23:00.  I think its 
arguable that the sale of alcohol up to 23:00 will have no impact, since its ancillary to the purchase of 
food anyway (minimum of £5.00 spend – see conditions attached) and could only be provided to 
customers purchasing food.  

Having taken my clients instructions, he would be prepared to cut the hours back to 23:00.  This 
would involve removing late night refreshment entirely and reducing the hours for alcohol by one 
hour.  I’d reiterate that alcohol can only be sold as ancillary to the purchase of food to a value of at 
least £5, so it’s not like an unrestricted off licence, although obviously we would have off sales. 

I would be more than happy to discuss this with Cllr Arthur, and if you want to give him my mobile its 

Kind regards,  
[...]
rom Responsible Authorities 

 

  

Page 57



From: Emily Dodd
Sent: 24 June 2021 16:23
To: Kelly Watson - Licensing Assistant (N'hoods)
Subject: FW: NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION RECEIVED - Queens Chippy - 1 Queen 

Alexandra Road, Seaham, Co Durham, SR7 7QY 
Attachments: PLAN.pdf; Application .pdf; DPS Consent .pdf; Operating Schedule and 

Conditions.docx

Hi Kelly 
 
Durham Constabulary have no objections to this application.  
 
Kind regards, 

 
Emily Dodd 
Licensed Economy Team Clerical Officer 
Durham Constabulary 

If you are deaf, hard of hearing or speech impaired you can textphone 18001 101. 
 
Our Values & Vision: 
Positive  |  Fair  | Courageous |  Inclusive | With Integrity 
Protecting Neighbourhoods, Tackling Criminals, Solving Problems 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters,   
Belmont Business Park, Durham, DH1 1TW Chief Fire Officer: Stuart Errington 

Safest People, Safest Places 
 

www.ddfire.gov.uk 

Tel:  
 

    
 
  Date:  10 June 2021  Our Ref:  2A50270015 
  This matter is being dealt with by:  Julie Knox                       Your Ref:  479327 

 

        

 
 
Dear Kelly, 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
Queens Chippy, 1 Queen Alexandra Road, Seaham, SR7 7QY 
 
I acknowledge your application dated 7 June 2021 for a Premises Licence under The Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the above named premises. 
 
No representations will be made to the Licensing Authority subject to the responsible person for the 
above premises ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005. 
 
For further guidance please refer to https://www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-
responsibilities/fire-safety-advice-documents which provides information about the Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
 
Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the telephone 
number or e-mail address shown above or visit our website www.ddfire.gov.uk and follow the link to 
Fire safety at work. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Julie Knox                     
Fire Safety Section 

Page 59



 

MEMO
To: Ms Kelly Watson

Licensing Services

From: Mr John S Hayes
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change

Date: 9 June 2021

Re: Licensing Application  New premises application 
Queens Chippy,  1 Queen Alexandra Road Dawdon Seaham SR7 7QY

With reference to the above licensing application received on 8 June 2021.

I have assessed the application with reference to the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective and would confirm I have no objection to raise in relation to the granting 
of the above new premises licence application. 

John Scott Hayes MCIEH 
Principal Public Protection Officer
Community Protection Service

 

Page 60



From: Public Health
Sent: 09 June 2021 10:00
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)
Cc: Kelly Watson - Licensing Assistant (N'hoods); AHS Licensing
Subject: RE: NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION RECEIVED - Queens Chippy - 1 Queen 

Alexandra Road, Seaham, Co Durham, SR7 7QY 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Colleagues, 
 
I represent the County Durham Public Health which is a responsible authority under the licensing act. I have received a 
copy of the application for a premises licence at Queens Chippy - 1 Queen Alexandra Road, Seaham, Co Durham, SR7 
7QY 
 
Public Health believes the applicant approaches this application as a responsible licensee and we will be writing to 
them to consider implementing the following actions: 
 
Off license 

 Chief Medical Officer (CMO) guidance on alcohol related health is displayed in at least one prominent point on 
the shop floor or point of sale. (We will supply the information in a A4 / A5 poster / point of sale) 

 Unit information is displayed in the alcohol aisle 
 Alcohol will not be displayed adjacent to, or beside products aimed at children. 
 

 
Restaurants or food offer in on-license premises
[...]
ven rise to representations, any appropriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, 

the most sensitive period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud 

music is at night and into the early morning when residents in adjacent 

properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there 

is still a need for a licence for performances of live music between 11 pm and 

8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise emanating from 

the premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated 

as customers enter and leave. 
 

2.20     Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright 

lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime 

and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. 

Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible authorities will need to 

balance these issues. 
 

2.21     Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the 

personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages 

in anti- social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be 

perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following 

relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs 

at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the 

area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the 

premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to 

a peaceful night. 
 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 7 June 2021
	Minutes , 07/06/2021 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 1.30pm

	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Queen's Chippy, 1 Queen Alexandra Road, Seaham



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in County Hall, Durham 
- County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 27 July 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Hampson, E Peeke and E Waldock 
 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Sutton-Lloyd. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Queen's Chippy, 
1 Queen Alexandra Road, Seaham  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for Queens Chippy, 1 Queen Alexandra Road, Seaham, Co Durham 
SR7 7QY (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Following introductions the Licensing Team Leader presented the report and 
all parties were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Councillor Arthur addressed the Sub-Committee as local Member and in 
objection to the application and advised that the notice given was inadequate 



and many people in the area were unaware due to the removal of the site 
notice. 
 
He advised that there were already three licensed premises within 200m and 
local residents were concerned that should the licence be granted, it would 
exacerbate existing issues in the area.  He had concerns relating to the 
prevention of public nuisance and noise and confirmed that there were two 
streets of elderly residents in the area, many of whom shared his concerns. 
 
Councillor Arthur advised that there were double yellow lines adjacent to the 
premises that were often ignored and the slamming of car doors until 
midnight would undoubtedly cause a nuisance to the neighbouring 
properties.  He believed that the level of disturbance that would be caused 
was too much for residents to put up with and he advised Members that he 
was unaware of any other fish and chip shop in the area that sold alcohol. 
 
In response to questions from the Chair, Councillor Arthur confirmed that he 
lived near to the premises and was representing around 6 local residents 
who had approached him about the application, but he spoke on behalf of his 
ward. 
 
Mr M Foster spoke on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Singh and advised that he 
was an experienced DPS and had lived above the premises since November 
2020.  He had applied for a licence for the sale of alcohol with food orders 
over £5, during the hours that he currently operated.  He acknowledged 
Councillor Arthurs objection but advised that no other objections from 
members of the public or other local Members had been received. 
 
Mr Foster advised that the Applicant had operated a similar premises two 
miles away called Perfect Fry, with the same conditions.  There had been no 
issues in the five years that Mr Singh had operated the premises and none in 
the three years he had operated with the sale of alcohol license. He was a 
proven operator who knew and lived in the area. 
 
Mr Foster advised that this application was not for an off-licence and there 
would not be a huge amount of alcohol on the premises, the Applicant 
wanted to sell bottles of premium lager and wine with fish and chip orders.  
The Applicant had operated similarly on a previous site with a robust set of 
conditions, which Mr Foster read to Members. 
 
There had been no complaints about the premises whilst the Applicant had 
lived there and no historical complaints that he was aware of.  The delivery 
drivers did not make any noise and the Applicant regularly undertook litter 
picking and had had a bin installed outside of the premises, however he 
advised that fish and chips was generally a take home product. 
 



Mr Foster referred to the objectors focus on need but this was not something 
that the Sub-Committee should consider.  He had advised that many people 
supported his objection, yet there had been no other objections and 
customers had advised that they were in support of the addition of alcohol, 
for convenience. 
 
Councillor Arthur maintained his objection as there were three shops within a 
three mile radius, one of which he used to own.  He referred to the anti-social 
behaviour that his former shop had after gaining an alcohol licence and one 
shop had its premises licence revoked due to selling alcohol to young 
people.  The sale of alcohol brought enough trouble to the area and 
Councillor Arthur did not see the need for anymore. 
 
Councillor Waldock asked whether there would be a limit on the amount of 
alcohol sold and Mr Foster advised that there would not be a lot of alcohol 
stocked, but rather a small amount of lager and wine to accompany food. 
 
The Chair asked whether staff training would be provided and Mr Foster 
advised that Mr Singh would train some Members of staff but they would get 
a professional consultant to provide training if needed.  The Chair asked for 
the proportion of business that required a delivery service and Mr Foster 
advised that it was around 30% due to the impacts of the pandemic.  Mr 
Foster advised that in relation to the double yellow lines, although not a 
matter for the Sub-Committee to consider, Mr Singh was liaising with the 
Council’s Highways Authority due to the effect on the business. 
 
Councillor Arthur summed up that there were enough premises selling 
alcohol in the vicinity and reiterated that one of them had its premises licence 
revoked, he had witnessed three people in his former shop steal alcohol and 
the clerk was powerless to stop them.  He accepted that double yellow lines 
was a highways issue however people getting in and out of cars and 
slamming doors at midnight was a noise concern that local people could do 
without. 
 
Mr Foster advised that the hours for the sale of alcohol were not proposed to 
be increased to midnight, it would be until 11 p.m. which was the current 
operating times.  He advised that applications for the sale of alcohol should 
generally be granted in the absence of any objections and this application 
had a robust set of conditions that the Applicant had operated without 
problems previously.  There had only been objections received from 
Councillor Arthur, which referred to the need and this application could not be 
determined on need, that was a planning issue. 
 
Mr Foster confirmed that the Applicant was only asking for the sale of alcohol 
with a food purchase, to be added during the hours it currently traded.  If the 
licence was granted and there were any issues the premises could be 



brought back to the Sub-Committee and action could be taken.  There had 
been no objections from Durham Constabulary or Environmental Health and 
Mr Singh was an experienced operator. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate the application in private at 10.15 
a.m. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the following application be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report; 
 

Licensable Activity Days & Hours  

Supply of Alcohol (consumption 
off the premises) 

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 
23:00 hrs Ancillary to food with a 
minimum order of £5.00 

Open to the public Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 
23:00 hrs 

 
CHAIR……………………. 
Signed 16 November 2021 


